Notice is hereby given that
The Summit County Board of Adjustment
will meet in regular session
on Thursday, July 22, 2021
NOTICE is hereby given that the Summit County Board of Adjustment will meet on Thursday, July 22, 2021,
electronically, via Zoom. If you prefer, County Staff will be available, in person, at the anchor location which is
the Ledges Center, (202 East Park Road, Coalville, Utah 84017) to assist you in viewing the
meeting and providing comments.
To participate in the Board of Adjustment meeting: Join Zoom webinar: https://summitcountyut.zoom.us/j/94789156082
OR
To listen by phone only: Dial 1-669-900-9128 or 1-253-215-8782, Webinar ID: 947 8915 6082

AGENDA
Agenda items may or may not be discussed in the order listed.

6:00 p.m. Regular Session
1. Public input for items not on the agenda or pending applications.
2. Public hearing and possible action regarding a two (2) setback variance request for a full-service
car wash on Parcel SCO-C-11-2AM, located at 1453 E Frontage Rd, Silver Summit, Summit County,
UT; Peter Ehrich and Greg Cropper, Applicants. – Amir Caus., AICP, County Planner SEE BELOW
FOR STAFF REPORT

Board Items
Staff Items
Adjourn
If you would like to submit comments on an item not on the agenda, please email vgeary@summitcounty.org
by 12:00 p.m. on Monday July 19, 2021.

To view staff reports available after Friday, July 16, 2021 please visit: http://www.summitcounty.org
Individuals needing special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act regarding this
meeting may contact Vicki Geary, Summit County Community Development Department, at (435) 336-3123.

Posted:
July 16, 2021
Published: July 17, 2021 – The Park Record

STAFF REPORT
To:
From:
Date of Meeting:
Type of Item:
Process:

Summit County Board of Adjustment
Amir Caus, County Planner
July 22, 2021
Setback Variance - Public Hearing, Possible Action
Quasi-Judicial Review

RECOMMENDATION: Staff is seeking Planning Commission discussion, feedback, and direction
on the proposed Silver Summit Car Wash Setback Variance requests.
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed Summit Car Wash
Setback Variance requests and conduct a public hearing. The Board of Adjustment has the
option to direct Staff to return at a future meeting with a set of Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law to support the Board of Adjustment’s decision. The Board of Adjustment
also has the option to direct the applicants to return with additional information to help them
in their decision.

Project Description
Project Name:
Property Owner(s):
Applicant(s):
Location:
Zone District:
Parcel Number and Size:
Type of Process:
Final Land Use Authority:

Silver Summit Car Wash Setback Variance
Mountain America Federal Credit Union (MACU)
Peter Ehrich and Greg Cropper (not representatives of MACU)
1453 E Frontage Rd, Summit County, UT
Community Commercial (CC)
SCO-C-11-2AM, 1.32 acres
Quasi-Judicial
Board of Adjustment

Proposal
The applicants are requesting that the Board of Adjustment grant two (2) variances to the
Snyderville Basin Development Code Section 10-2-7(D) in order to place a full-service car wash
on Parcel SCO-C-11-2AM (1.32 acres). The applicants are requesting variances to the following
setbacks;
•
•

U.S.R. 40 100-foot setback required.
o Proposed setback ~40 feet (a 60-foot variance)
Wetlands 40-foot setback required.
o Proposed setback 0 feet (a 40-foot variance)
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The property is located at 1453 E Frontage Rd, Summit County, UT 84098. It is just north of the
Home Depot.
The applicant has provided details for a proposal which consists of a ~1,500 sq. ft. structure
footprint with site access and parking layout which will result in ~27,000 sq. ft. disturbance. The
applicant has provided details, building sketch plans and sketch elevations of the facility. The
facility includes a second floor which includes an employee unit and a storage area.
Should the variance be granted, the applicant will also need to apply for a Low Impact Permit
for a Car Wash. Additionally, a Plat Amendment would be required in order to formalize the
Home Depot joint access proposed as part of this project.

Vicinity Map

Background
Parcel SCO-C-11-2AM is part of the Silver Creek Commerce Plat C Subdivision.
•

Parcel SCO-C-11-2AM is 1.32 acres in size.
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•
•
•
•
•

The parcel is generally slopes down South to North, with a large depression on the
northern half of the lot, and a large slope change on the northern end of the lot.
The property has access from the Frontage Road along the Eastern lot boundary.
Per Section 10-2-7(D.1) of the Snyderville Basin Development Code; The minimum
setback from Highways 224, 40, 248 and Interstate 80 rights of way shall be one
hundred feet (100').
Per Section 10-2-7(D.2) of the Snyderville Basin Development Code; The minimum
setback from any frontage road right of way shall be eighty feet (80').
Per Section 10-2-7(D.3) of the Snyderville Basin Development Code; The minimum
setback from any wetland shall be forty feet (40').

The Board of Adjustment held a public hearing on June 25, 2020 regarding the proposed car
wash. The June 25, 2020 request consisted of four (4) variance requests which included;
•
•
•
•

U.S.R. 40 100-foot setback required.
o Proposed setback ~12 feet, an 88-foot variance or 88% reduction
Silver Creek Dr. 80-foot setback required.
o Proposed setback ~54 feet, a ~26-foot variance or 33% reduction
East Frontage Road 80-foot setback required.
o Proposed setback ~63 feet, a ~17-foot variance or 21% reduction
Wetlands 40-foot setback required.
o Proposed setback 0 feet, a 40-foot variance or 100% reduction

Following the June 25, 2020 Board of Adjustment meeting, the applicants revised their proposal
which eliminated the request for the Silver Creek Dr. and East Frontage Road variances.
The Board of Adjustment held a public hearing on December 10, 2020. During the meeting, the
Board of Adjustment directed the applicants to provide the information requested by the
Summit County Engineering Department which they needed to better comment on the
proposal. The Board of Adjustment also directed the applicants to address the wetland
improvements with the United States Army Corps of Engineers (USACE).

Analysis and Findings
The standards required for granting a variance are set forth in the Snyderville Basin
Development Code Section 10-3-6, which standards are provided below.
Standard 1: Literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would cause an unreasonable
hardship for the applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use
ordinance.
Analysis: The applicants have stated;
“Yes. literal enforcement would render a legally platted Community Commercial
parcel essentially undevelopable for any commercially viable use. Including all
required setbacks, only approximately 10% of this already small site is developable.
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Hypothetically, if standard 12’ and 30’ setbacks were applied, there would be
approximately 40,000 square feet of buildable area. However, including additional
setbacks for Highway 40, Frontage Road, utility easement, and artificially-created
wetlands (described below), the buildable area on this 1.32 acre property is reduced
to around 6,000 square feet, which would need to include reasonable circulation and
parking, resulting in an allowable structure footprint of perhaps 2,000-3,000 square
feet or 3-5% of the lot size. The Land Use Ordinance never intended to produce such
a result.”
Section 17-27a-702 of the Utah State Code clarifies the intent of standard 1 by stating:
(i)

“2(b)In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance
would cause unreasonable hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal
authority may not find an unreasonable hardship unless the alleged hardship:
A. is located on or associated with the property for which the variance is
sought; and
B. comes from circumstances peculiar to the property, not from conditions that
are general to the neighborhood.

(ii)

In determining whether or not enforcement of the land use ordinance would
cause unreasonable hardship under Subsection (2)(a), the appeal authority may
not find unreasonable hardship if the hardship is self-imposed or economic.”

The hardship that the applicants are seeking relief from is the combination of setbacks
on the property. When all setback requirements are applied, it creates a buildable area
of ~2,500 sq. ft. The applicants state that the proposed car wash cannot be built within
that area and are requesting that the Board of Adjustment grant a variance that would
give them setbacks similar to a site without the constraint of the U.S.R. 40, Silver Creek
Drive, East Frontage Road and Wetlands.
The applicants’ proposal would decrease the setbacks, creating a buildable area larger
than might be necessary to accommodate a car wash or other commercial uses. The
applicant is proposing two queuing lanes, one for peak and one for off-peak hours,
causing additional unnecessary disturbance area. For comparison, Staff looked at the
(Burt Brothers) car wash directly across the Silver Creek Dr. This car wash has a built
footprint of ~1,000 sq. ft. with one circulation lane. The applicants appear to be arguing
an economic hardship which the State Code does not allow.
Regarding the application drawings, there are portions of the applicants’ sketch plans as
drawn that do not meet the setbacks they are proposing. Some of the applicants’
conceptual drawings do not match, including parking layout and trash enclosure
location. According to the exhibit package, the applicants are proposing 1,054 sq. ft. of
impact on the wetland. Staff has concern over the circulation pattern. Based on the
applicants’ Vehicle Tracking Plan (Exhibit A.12), the vehicle paths appear to touch the
car wash entrance door. It appears that extreme outer edges of a larger vehicle would
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touch the 12-foot door where the vehicle may not be able to get into the car wash. The
applicant’s site plans do not take into consideration vehicle clearance gates, pay booths,
kiosks, and other similar equipment associated with car washes. The applicants have not
clarified whether their request is for the specific site plan layout or for the development
envelope as implied in Exhibit A.5. This must be clarified prior to any decision.
Staff finds it inappropriate to grant a carte blanche variance for the property that would
eliminate setback requirements that would accommodate a large number of uses which
may be inappropriate. Rather, the applicants must work within the parameters of the
Development Code to create a design that enables a reasonable use/building on the site
while minimizing the request for relief. It is Staff’s finding that the applicant has not
done this.
This project is dependent on approvals of multiple applications. Because the applicants
are proposing a right-of-way through the Home Depot property, a Plat Amendment will
be required to identify the new right-of-way. A Car Wash use requires a Low Impact
Permit in the Community Commercial Zone. The applicants have provided a copy of a
private email discussing access through the Home Depot property; however, a formal
joint access agreement has not been provided. A formal joint access agreement from
Home Depot would be required prior to any approval of the variance. DOES NOT
COMPLY
Standard 2: There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same district.
Analysis: The applicants have stated;
“Yes. Wetland areas have appeared on the property as a result of run-off from an
adjacent commercial development, and the resulting set-back requirements are
problematic. In addition, Summit County’s realignment of the Frontage Road and the
construction of the adjacent roundabout post-subdivision resulted in additional
problematic set-back issues.”
The special circumstance arguments claimed by the applicants are the wetlands and the
2015 roundabout realignment.
Several properties in the neighborhood have wetlands and are meeting the wetland
setbacks. Wetlands are regulated by the USACE and the applicant has the option of
reducing them or removing them completely. After the applicants provided a wetland
delineation to the USACE, the USACE issued a Nationwide Permit acknowledgment
letter for placement of fill material and a culvert for the access road crossing and
parking lot associated with the car wash development (USACE Project Identification
Number SPK-2021-00100). The USACE determined that; “activities in waters of the U.S.
associated with the project are authorized by Nationwide Permit (NWP) Number 39 Commercial and Institutional Developments. You must comply with all terms and
conditions of the NWP and applicable regional conditions."
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The circumstances that the applicants are citing apply to all the owners in the area.
Other properties in the neighborhood meet their required setbacks.
The applicants are proposing ~120 lineal feet of retaining wall up to 4-feet tall with a
guard rail at the top. The retaining wall is encroaching the U.S.R. 40 100-foot setback,
the East Frontage Road 80-foot setback, and the wetlands.
Staff cannot find that there are special circumstances attached to the property that do
not generally apply to other properties in the same zone. The applicants are proposing
to modify the site constraints rather than create a design for a use that suits the site as
required by the Community Commercial (CC) Zone. The setbacks established may
influence the applicants’ preferred use and chosen level of performance. Based on the
analysis above, the applicants have not been able to demonstrate a special
circumstance.
The applicants’ main argument regarding wetlands and the frontage road roundabout
realignment is without analysis of before and after conditions or why these issues were
not addressed at that time. The 2015 road realignment resulted in a ~1,400 sq. ft.
adjustment at the northeast corner of the property. The wetland setback is more
restrictive than the right-of-way setback, therefore the roundabout modification has not
impacted the development potential as the applicants claim. DOES NOT COMPLY
NOTE: Prior to the Summit County road realignment the subject property was not
considered a “Lot of Record.” The road realignment reconstituted the “Lot of Record”
status. Summit County helped the property owners render the property developable.
Mountain America Federal Credit Union (Owner) were cooperating owners through the
road modifications.
Standard 3: Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same district.
Analysis: The applicants have stated;
“Yes. Without the requested variances, the property will be essentially
undevelopable for any commercially viable use, while all surrounding properties are
developed and operating. Recent changes to the application have eliminated
requested setback relief on three out of the four sides. Requested relief now only
includes distance from artificial wetlands and setback on one side (for circulation and
parking, not structure). Applicant has worked with Summit County staff to creatively
address concerns and develop alternatives that require minimal relief.”
The applicants claim that the property would essentially be undevelopable without this
particular request. While variances may need to be issued for this property, the
applicants are requesting a sequence of variances for a specific use and desired level of
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performance. NOTE: The “artificial wetland” term used by the applicants is not a defined
term in the Snyderville Basin Development Code.
During an August 2020 discussion with Staff, the applicants provided a 45-foot tunnel
option (Exhibit B). The car wash directly across the Silver Creek Dr. has a built footprint
of ~1,000 sq. ft. with one circulation lane. Based on the 45-foot tunnel option, the
applicants have demonstrated that it is possible to put a commercial development and
in this case a car wash on this parcel.
The density permitted for the property is “determined by the ability of the proposed
development to meet all required development and performance standards and
criteria set forth in this title” [the Snyderville Basin Development Code]. Staff does not
find that the totality of variances requested is necessary to the enjoyment of a
substantial property right possessed by other properties in the same district. The
applicants’ claim that the property is essentially undevelopable has not been proven.
NOTE: The applicants Peter Ehrich and Greg Cropper do not own the property and a
substantial property right has not been established. DOES NOT COMPLY
Standard 4: The variance will not substantially affect the general plan or be contrary to the
public interest.
Analysis: The applicants have stated;
“Yes. The proposal promotes clustered development, preserving open space, and
provides a service to a currently-unserved area of Summit County, including the
existing developments, the pending Silver Creek Village project and the pending
Marketplace at Silver Creek project, which, in turn will result in reduced traffic
congestion at Kimball Junction, reduced driving distances to the service, a reduction
in auto-related emissions. Changes to building aesthetics, grade and the addition of
screening plantings improve fit with both the general plan and public interest.
The General Plan acknowledges the importance of Critical Lands, including wetlands and
the Snyderville Basin Development Code goes on to prohibit development in wetlands.
The wetland setback requirements were established to protect Critical Lands. The
proposed design encroaches into the wetland. The applicant has provided an
acknowledgement letter from the USACE which acknowledges the placement of fill
material.
While the applicants claim that they will be preserving open space, the request is
contrary and is to encroach upon it.
The applicants claim that this is an unserved area, however a car wash exists across the
street from the proposed car wash.
The applicants claim that the proposal will help mitigate traffic by reducing traffic
congestion at Kimball Junction. The proposed use by nature is a traffic generator. Due to
its proximity to a major intersection and highway junction, it is potentially moving the
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problem traffic to an already documented and similarly congested major intersection in
the Snyderville Basin. This failing intersection example can be seen at the Kimball
Junction car wash.
Based on the December 10, 2020 Board of Adjustment comments, the applicants have
submitted a drainage memo with an amended drawing which includes two notes
requiring underground one 2,500-gallon rainwater/storm water recovery tank and three
4,000-gallon gray water recovery tanks (Exhibit A.10). The Engineering Department has
requested calculations for the sizing of the referenced water tanks and that Ordinance
381 Appendix E and F be followed. The applicants have not provided this information
and have stated that the storm drain drawings are working drawings and that
engineering remain open at this time, subject to Engineering Department approval.
According to the Engineering Department the proposed car wash is being constructed
on and adjacent to wetlands with applicants’ proposal of the car wash reusing water,
the storm drain system is important. The Engineering Department has stated that they
need a drawing to better understand how this will work. The Engineering Department’s
concerns include; the proximity to the wetland and what the water level will be in a 100year storm event, the water infiltration rate, and how is the storm water going to be
used and separated from the water with soap and chemicals in it.
The Engineering Department has requested that the applicants provide a site plan with
proposed and existing contours as the minimum setback on the Home Depot property
boundary is dependent of the cut and fill heights. The applicants have not provided this
information to the Engineering Department.
The Engineering Department based on Exhibit A.10, the most up to date exhibit, has
stated that the proposed driveway alignment does not meet the Engineering standards.
The applicants have also submitted a traffic impact study to the Engineering
Department. The traffic impact study found the intersections entering, exiting, and
surrounding the site to still perform at an acceptable level of service. The Summit
County Engineering Department agrees with this portion of the study, however, the
main concern is traffic queuing up on site and then spilling out onto Old Highway
40. With the entrance to the car wash being in such close proximity to the roundabout,
if any traffic spilled out onto the road it would back up to the roundabout causing it to
fail. The traffic impact study states that the queue storage is adequate to limit the
vehicles from queuing back onto Old Highway 40. The Engineering Department’s
concern is due to the existing example of the Kimball Junction car wash where multiple
failures have been documented every winter and vehicles spill out onto S.R. 224. S.R.
224 has an advantage with multiple lanes so traffic can still get around, however Old
Highway 40 only has one lane in each direction. The queue length at the Kimball
Junction car wash is ~650 feet and the queue length and proposed car wash has a que
length of ~500 feet. The traffic report comments that the Kimball Junction car wash
generates more trips than the proposed car wash will because it is immediately adjacent
to two heavily traveled highways (SR-224 and I-80). With the proposed car wash being
adjacent to U.S.R. 40, having a shorter queue length, the entrance being in close
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proximity to the roundabout, and the amount of development in the area, the
Engineering Department still has concerns over the proposal. According to the
Engineering Department, the applicants have suggested a policy where if vehicles start
queuing back onto the road that the operator would turn them away. After consulting
with the Summit County Attorney’s Office, this policy is unacceptable. The Engineering
Department further stated that there will need to be some other mitigation option such
as having both the entrance and exit come from the Home Depot parking lot. In
previous meetings, the applicants have stated that the proposed traffic layout is the
only one which works for their business model.
The subject property is in the East Basin Neighborhood of the Snyderville Basin General
Plan. The General Plan states; The density in the CC zone is determined by the ability of
the proposed development to meet all required development and performance
standards and criteria set forth in the Development Code. The General Plan further
states; The East Basin neighborhood is highly visible from US-40 and others areas in the
immediate vicinity. It is an important entry corridor into the Snyderville Basin and an
additional entrance into Park City. The applicants are requesting for a major increase in
development potential due to their specific plan with a desired level or performance.
The General Plan recognizes the importance of traffic and traffic mitigation. The freeway
and highway junctions and their associated traffic lights and roundabouts are designed
to move traffic. The proposed use has the potential to bog down that traffic and
recreate a failing intersection scenario that is already documented at Kimball Junction.
Variances also run with the land and should the associated Low Impact Permit not be
approved, the successor to the property could potentially place any type of
development into the revised setback. The setback encroachments and noncompliance
with the Engineering standards would substantially affect the general plan and be
contrary to the public interest. DOES NOT COMPLY
Standard 5: The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is observed and substantial justice done.
Analysis: The applicants have stated;
“Yes. The Land Use Ordinance contemplates a carwash within this zone with a
simple Low Impact Permit. However, the problematic set-back requirements render a
carwash on the property, and essentially any other commercially viable use of the
property impermissible. Note also that the property owner has been paying full
property taxes based on a valuation assuming a commercially viable property.”
Chapter 10-1-1(D) of the Snyderville Basin Development Code states;
The intention of the county is to assure the managed, proper, and sensitive development
of land to protect and enhance these desired qualities and the lifestyle that exists. In
adopting the Snyderville Basin development code (hereinafter referred to as "this title"),
the county will fully exercise all of the powers granted to it by Utah Code Annotated, title
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17 to require, to the extent possible and practical, that all development is consistent with
the goals and expectations of the residents. In order to accomplish the stated purpose,
this title will:
1. Ensure that the quality and character of all development undertaken in the
Snyderville Basin will be compatible with the mountain environment and the resort
nature of the area.
2. Protect the environmentally sensitive nature of the land.
3. Promote a community of neighborhoods, where rural open space is interspersed with
traditional small town characteristic forms as the dominant patterns of
development.
4. Provide a new model for community and neighborhood planning, integrating
concepts of traditional zoning with incentives offered by the community, which
together are intended to allow the creative energies of residents, property owners
and developers, along with the county, to achieve our vision of the future, as
described in the plan.
5. Ensure and maintain balanced community growth, with an appropriate commercial
and industrial base to support the general costs associated with residential
development.
6. Ensure that there is adequate infrastructure and services in place prior to
development approval.
7. Ensure that development mitigates and pays its fair share of the impacts it creates on
the community through an approval process which is equitable to all parties.
8. Ensure that individual residential development projects, to the extent reasonable,
minimize its impact on the desired community balance. (Ord. 708, 12-10-2008)
The proposed development fails to protect the environmentally sensitive nature of the
land by encroaching the wetlands. The proposed development fails to provide a new
model for community and neighborhood planning by recreating a failing intersection
scenario that is already documented at Kimball Junction. The proposed development
fails to ensure and maintain balanced community growth, with an appropriate
commercial and industrial base by proposing a major traffic generator at a
roundabout/intersection that is currently at a Service Level D. The proposed
development fails to ensure that there is adequate infrastructure by putting a further
strain on infrastructure, in which the size of the project outweighs the negative impact
on infrastructure.
The applicants’ claim that no other business can go there. The applicants have not
demonstrated that the subject property is not commercially viable. To the contrary,
based on the 45-foot tunnel option, the applicants have demonstrated that it is possible
to put a commercial development and in this case a car wash on this parcel. Summit
County is not obligated to render a specific use or a particular parcel commercially
viable (ref. to State Code in Standard 1 Analysis above). To date, Summit County has yet
to receive a development application for the subject property.
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In their submittal package (Exhibit A.1), the applicants imply “standard setbacks.” No
effort has been made to consider the reasons why the setbacks were placed on the
property in the first place. Setbacks are what they are as per the zone and geographic
location in which a parcel is in.
The Snyderville Basin Development Code has a list of allowed uses in certain zones.
There are uses that may or may not be viable. The Snyderville Basin Development Code
does not guarantee viability, nor does it guarantee capacity or scale. The owner
possesses the right to certain amount of density which is “determined by the ability of
the proposed development to meet all required development and performance
standards and criteria set forth in this title” [the Snyderville Basin Development Code].
The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance being observed and substantial justice being done are
not reliant on granting of a full-scale car wash, vacuum stations, wide turning radiuses,
and additional queuing capacity at a particular location. These are a self-imposed and
economic preferences of the applicants. The County is not limiting all uses. DOES NOT
COMPLY

Recommendation
Staff is seeking Planning Commission discussion, feedback, and direction on the proposed Silver
Summit Car Wash Setback Variance requests.
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed Summit Car Wash
Setback Variance requests and conduct a public hearing. The Board of Adjustment has the
option to direct Staff to return at a future meeting with a set of Findings of Fact and
Conclusions of Law to support the Board of Adjustment’s decision. The Board of Adjustment
also has the option to direct the applicants to return with additional information to help them
in their decision.

Public Notice, Meetings and Comments
This item was publicly noticed as a public hearing with possible action by the Summit County
Board of Adjustment. Notice of the public hearing was published in The Park Record. Courtesy
postcards were mailed to all property owners within 1,000 feet of the subject Parcel.
As of the date of this report, no public comment has been received.

Attachments
Exhibit A – Proposal
Exhibit B – 45-foot Tunnel Option
Exhibit C – June 25, 2020 Minutes
Exhibit D - December 10, 2020 Minutes
Exhibit E – Drainage Memo
Silver Summit Car Wash Variance – July 22, 2021

11

NOTE: The applicants submitted a revised site plan drawing (Exhibit A.10) which features an
entrance which does not match the rest of the exhibits. This Engineering Department comment
is based on the latest iteration shown in Exhibit A.10 and is up to date.
Staff can provide the Wetland Delineation, USACE Acknowledgment Letter, and the Traffic
Impact Study upon request.
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Board of Adjustment
June 25, 2020
Page 6 of 13

EXHIBIT C.1

Planner Caus shared the background for this application. The applicant wants to have a
full-service carwash on the property and is requesting twelve-foot setbacks. The

application has provided details of the variance requests. There would be 27,000 feet of

disturbance and a low-impact permit would be required. Staff has concerns with this

application. The use does not fit with the area. The applicant is proposing to build a
platform and retaining walls and not designing with the slopes of the property. The

carwash would be a major traffic generator near an intersection that is already set to fail.
There is less capacity than at Kimball Junction. Staff believes the impacts outweigh the
benefits of the project. The proposal does not meet the required criteria and Staff

recommends denial of the variance request. The overlaid setbacks are conceptual and there

would be about 3200 square feet of buildable area if all the setbacks were met.

Peter Erich, the applicant is not the owner of the property, but owns the Old Miner

Carwash on Bonanza. The applicant property is still owned by Mountain America Credit

Union. The applicant approached Mountain America to potentially put a carwash on the

site. It was understood that the buildable footprint was what is shown in Exhibit C of the
Staff Report. The wetlands created a new setback which cut down the buildable area

significantly. The applicant is aware of the County’s concern of increased traffic and has
created plans to show loops of road to circumnavigate the carwash and get the cars
through considerably faster than other carwashes to prevent a traffic impact. The

circulation roads need to be included in the footprint, so there is not enough space to meet
all the setback requirements. This would be a very good use of the space.

Board of Adjustment
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EXHIBIT C.2

Greg Cropper, the applicant stated that this property has a perfect storm of setback

requirements that render the property generally useless. The property is not workable as a
bank branch, as originally intended. The only way to justify the expense of moving forward
is to determine if there is a chance of building the carwash before putting together the full
proposal.

Planner Caus clarified that a structure is anything built or constructed, which includes the

circulation roads and the 466-foot walls. There are exceptions for driveways, but these

roads would be for queuing. There are exceptions for walls and fences in residential zones,

but not commercial. This property was not originally a lot of record. An adjustment was

made in 2014 for the roundabout improvements and the lot was reconstituted as a lot of

record at that time. Mountain America owned the lot prior to 2014 and were a signatory to

the lot line adjustment.

The public hearing was opened.
Jonathan Rupp is General Counsel for Mountain America Credit Union. Mountain America
purchased the land in 2007 before the Home Depot was built for the purpose of building a

branch. In 2014 Mountain America cooperated with building the roundabout. The wetlands
happened after the purchase, which made building a branch impossible. There is not any
residential growth in the area to support a branch. Mountain America cannot hold the

property and must sell it. Two previous offers fell through because of the setback

requirements. The buyers need assurance that they will be able to build on the property.

Mountain America supports the applicants’ request. Page six of the Staff Report states that
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the land is undevelopable and acknowledges that a variance will be required. The value the

County has put on the property is way more than the purchased price. Mountain America

thinks that a carwash is a good plan. if this sale does not go through, Mountain America is

not sure what they will do. This is a unique parcel and was a metes and bounds description
when purchased.

The public hearing was closed.

Chair Peay stated the exhibits are helpful to show the impact of the Code requirements.
The owner has a buildable right. There may be a reasonable amount of space to build

something, but it seems like the setbacks are inhibiting. Some variance will probably be
needed. There is limited buildable area in the County. The applicants were asked if the

requested variances are required for the carwash project or if there is some sort of
compromise to reduce the amount of the setbacks.

Mr. Ehrich answered that the length could be reduced, but the cycle time would be

increased. This could impact traffic and would use more water. The circulation would

reduce the traffic impact. A smaller carwash would be lower quality. A carwash like the one
proposed would be an amenity to the area. There have not been any complaints about the

carwash the applicant owns on Bonanza.

Chair Peay stated there needs to be a balance between the traffic impacts and the setbacks.
Board Member Wiest stated this is a challenging parcel and there needs to be some relief

on this lot. The traffic concern cannot be resolved by the Board of Adjustment. The queuing

lanes and retaining walls are not as much of a concern as if the actual building were
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encroaching on the setbacks. The determination needs to be made of what would be
reasonable to make the lot work.

Board Member Rehfield stated she is not comfortable with the extent of the variance

requests, but may be comfortable with some lesser variance. Something could still be built
on the property.

Chair Peay reminded the applicant that if the variance request is denied, then the

applicant would have to wait another year before a similar request could be made. Some

variance may be granted, but the proposal is not a final site plan. All options have not been

explored or balanced. It would be helpful to see other options to weigh competing interests.
A carwash does not have the same concerns that a barn would have.

Board Member Wiest stated there is not enough information to approve the variance
requests.

Mr. Ehrich thanked the Board for their feedback and stated that he would be happy to

engage in coming up with different scenarios with the guidance of Staff. Staff was asked for
guidance, but told the applicant that the project could not be done. Planner Caus stated

that Staff is happy to explore options, but cannot design the project for the applicant.

Traffic is one of Staff’s concerns, but there are other concerns that were brought up that
will have to be addressed.

Mr. Cropper stated that a full design package will not be done unless the applicants know

there is a way to move forward with the project. Chair Peay stated that there is no promise
of what the Board’s vote would be on any proposal.
Mr. Rupp stated he is in favor of a continuance.
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Board Member Wiest made a motion to continue the variance request to a date
uncertain until the applicant and the County can come up with a plan that works in
this location to be reviewed by the Board of Adjustment. Board Member Rehfield
seconded the motion.
•

MOTION CARRIED (3-0)

3. Public hearing and possible action on a variance to increase the maximum height
limit of 32 feet above existing grade and to reduce the front yard setback of 15 feet, located
at 40 Matterhorn Terrace, Parcel SU-M-2-125, Kelly Reimers, Applicant– Ray Milliner,
Principal Planner
Planner Milliner shared the background for this application. The applicant is not

requesting the front setback variance. The property is wide but not very deep and is

extremely steep. The hardship is based primarily on the 60 percent slope of the lot. The

request is to increase the height from 32 feet to 60 feet, almost twice the allowed height. It
would be hard to build a compliant house on the property without a lot of digging and

grading. Staff has drafted findings for both approval and denial, but would lean toward
having a taller house.

Kelly Reimers, the applicant stated that building from Matterhorn Terrace would require

very little fill and there would be less disturbance coming from the topside of the lot rather

than the bottom side. Building from the top side would build down the hill with the existing
grade. The proposed house would not impede any neighbor’s view. The property is steep

and wooded, and there would be no view if the house was built from the bottom side. The

EXHIBIT D.1
MINUTES

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
REGULAR MEETING
THURSDAY, DECEMBER 10, 2020
VIA ZOOM
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT:
Charlotte Rehfield
Shawn Wiest

Bentley Peay
Brendon Longley

Regrets: Doug Matheson
STAFF PRESENT:
Ryan Stack –Attorney
Katy Staley –Secretary
Brian Craven - IT

Amir Caus – County Planner
Peter Barnes – Director of Planning and
Zoning and Design

REGULAR SESSION
Chair Peay called the meeting of the Board of Adjustment to order at 6:01 PM.
1. Public input for items not on the agenda or pending applications.
The public hearing was opened. No public comment was made and the Public Hearing was
closed.
2. Public hearing and possible action regarding a two (2) setback variance request for a
full-time service car wash on Parcel SCO-C-11-2AM, located at 1453 E Frontage Rd., Silver
Summit, Summit County, UT, Peter Ehrich and Greg Cropper, Applicants -Amir Caus, AICP,
County Planner
Planner Caus shared the background for this application. The Board last met to discuss
this application a few months back. The applicant had been asking for several setback
variances but has since revised the application for two variances. The applicant has stated
that a car wash cannot be built without variances. Staff questions the extent of the
variances needed. The applicant is stating a financial hardship, which cannot be considered
by the Board. The applicants have demonstrated that a car wash can be built without
variances. There is information lacking to be able to come to a conclusion. The buildable
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site information is conflicting. The applicant needs to share plans for what will happen if
water from the car wash flows into the wetlands. There is no formal joint access agreement
from Home Depot, which is needed. The applicants have stated they will not be providing
additional information at this time. The Board may direct Staff to come back with Findings
of Fact and Conclusions of Law for a formal decision or the Board could ask the applicants
to come back with more information.
Peter Ehrich, the applicant stated he is not the owner of the property but is under contract
with Mountain America to buy the property. When this application was first presented, the
applicant gave a description of the project and the Board recommended the applicant work
through the options with Staff. A letter was written to the Board to summarize the
interaction with Staff. The first proposal was for a 100-foot tunnel to allow maximum
through-put for speed and to mitigate traffic issues. The 100-foot tunnel is shorter than the
car wash at Kimball Junction. The feedback from the Board for the first proposal was that
the setback variances were too much of an ask. The applicant drew up shorter tunnels
while being sensitive to the traffic spill-out on peak days. The smallest tunnel that would be
feasible is 75 feet, which would shrink the footprint quite a bit and still minimize the risk of
pileup. Shrinking the tunnel requires extra driveway to accommodate pileup on peak days.
Maximum capacity would be twenty to twenty-five stacked cars. A driveway is not
aesthetically pleasing but the applicant would work to make it look better. Setback relief is
needed for circulation so the angles can be correct for the turning radius. Less than a tenth
of an acre of wetlands would be disturbed, which may allow for a less involved process for

Board of Adjustment
December 10, 2020
Page 3 of 8

EXHIBIT D.3

wetland mitigation. The exit into Home Depot is a requirement from the HOA, as they
would presumably like the additional traffic to Home Depot.
A high through-put car wash allows for an incidental stay, but a long line is a destination.
There is density and demand on the East side for a car wash. Burt Brothers has a robotic
wash that has a capacity for 7 to 9 cars an hour at most, which is not comparable to the
proposal. The applicant is looking to build a thoughtful car wash. There is density coming
from development in the area, and this car wash would be built to satisfy demand. Other
less optimal sites were looked at. There was a change to the law for wetlands in 2008 and
this property did not qualify as wetlands before the change.
Chair Peay asked if the County considers the on and off ramps as part of the freeway.
Planner Caus answered that they are UDOT owned and are considered part of the freeway.
Greg Cropper stated that there has been a confluence of many crazy things for this project.
When the setback requirements and other factors are all considered, this parcel is
undevelopable. It has been recognized that some variance relief would be required for
development, so why not this development? There needs to be some equity. There will
certainly be a number of Conditions of Approval for this project, including approval from
the Army Corps of Engineers. Home Depot will not talk about the project at this preliminary
stage. The hardship is having an undevelopable parcel without relief.
Jonathan Rupp, representing Mountain America stated they have been marketing this
parcel for sale for the better part of a decade. Many possible buyers do not want to follow
through knowing that a variance would be required for development. Mountain America
does not foresee another buyer for this land and is asking for support for this variance to
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see the project through. This car wash would be a good use of the property. Mountain
America has been paying taxes on this property and hopes to derive a benefit.
Board Member Longley asked where another exit would be located if not through Home
Depot and asked what information the applicant has about the wetlands and what other
information is needed. Peter Ehrich answered that an alternative driveway would be used
if not exiting through Home Depot. Planner Caus stated that the Army Corps of Engineers
has the ultimate decision-making authority for wetlands and would need to give the
thumbs up for this project. The county Engineer wants drainage information and the height
of the retaining wall. There are so many unanswered questions for Engineering. Some
feedback has been received, which has been included in the Staff Report. Staff believes this
project could create major traffic issues. Peter Ehrich stated that data needs to be
provided and the applicant would like the chance to show that traffic will not be an issue.
Planner Caus stated there are pipes coming from the freeway into the wetlands. There are
a lot of questions without a lot of answers. If there were a flood event, the land would be
unworkable. The applicant needs to clarify if there would be a specific layout or a building
envelope for the variance. A plat amendment is needed for the two parcels to identify the
Home Depot access. A Low Impact permit would be needed to start construction. It is
unknown what Army Corps permits will be required. Some of this information is needed
before the variance can be approved. If the variance creates a failing intersection, is the
variance warranted? Chair Peay stated that when the Board looks at setbacks they are
typically focused on a platted parcel. In this case other groups need to be consulted first.
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Greg Cropper stated that the applicant would be fine with Conditions that any
requirements from the Army Corps of Engineers and the County Engineering Department
must be satisfied.
The public hearing was opened. No public comment was made and the Public Hearing was
closed.
Board Member Wiest asked if the Board grants approval of the variance request with
Conditions, will those approvals have bearing on the variance. Attorney Stack answered
that it depends on the Conditions being imposed and if they can be satisfied. Planner Caus
stated the concern is that variances run with the land and if the variances are approved, the
land could be used for something entirely different than what is being proposed. Chair Peay
suggested that Conditions could be linked to a specific design and the letter of support from
the Army Corps of Engineers. Attorney Stack stated that if the Conditions do not come to
pass then the variance does not come to pass.
Board Member Longley stated that putting Conditions on the variance seems backward. If
Engineering denies any portion then it would take the applicant back to the drawing board.
It would be better to have the approval from the army Corps of Engineers before approving
the variance. Peter Ehrich stated he takes responsibility for being backwards because he
wanted to know if the variance request is reasonably likely before putting in more time and
money to the project. Chair Peay stated that it is hard to say if approval is likely. Three of
the four Board Members’ terms end at the end of the year, so there is not a guarantee of
what a future Board will approve. From a land use perspective and looking at parcels that
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make building impossible, some relief is appropriate in this case. This is a pretty
reasonable request. The encroachments are surface area, not building area. Logistics
concerns become tricky if there is denial of any of the Conditions. If this application is
denied then the applicant would have to wait a year to reapply.
Board Member Rehfield stated she appreciates the work that has gone into this
application. The applicant has done an excellent job on the Bonanza car wash. Board
Member Rehfield went to the lot to try to visualize the project and can see Staff’s
perspective. It is important to keep setbacks. There are already parking concerns with
Home Depot. Approval from the Army Corps of Engineers is a concern. A wetland variance
cannot be justified with unknown information. There are no answers. This application is
premature and cannot be supported as-is.
Board Member Wiest stated the lot is intended to be retention wetlands and it is not
known where the outflows are coming from. Chair Peay stated that if the water is due to
detention and not wetlands then there are different concerns. There is less concern with
run-off. The information and documentation from the Army Corps of Engineers is needed. A
letter of support from the Army Corps would help move this application along.
Board Member Wiest stated the building fits within the setback requirements and seems
to fit with the parcel. Board Member Rehfield stated retention walls need to be
considered. The property is like a bowl. A lot more support from Staff would be needed for
approval.
Chair Peay summarized that it feels like there are options. A variance could be granted
subject to the Army Corps of Engineers’ approval. There could be a vote now based on the
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current proposal. The application could be continued to have the applicant come back with
a letter of support. A 2 to 2 vote would be a vote against, in which case the applicant would
not be able to seek another variance for one year. Continuing the proposal would be
quicker.
Planner Caus asked the Board to have a Condition that requires approval from County
Engineering as well.
Peter Ehrich stated he would prefer the proposal be continued. The applicant wants to do
something the County is happy about but needs to understand the costs of the next steps.
Planner Caus stated he will ask Engineering to forward that information to Mr. Ehrich.
Board Member Longley stated that with the new Board the data from Engineering and the
Army Corps will be vital. It would be in the applicant’s best interest to consider having
more information for the new Board. Greg Cropper stated they have been working with a
consultant and they will rely on what the consultant did and it should not be hard for the
consultant to get the wetland information.
Jonathan Rupp stated it would be appropriate to see a variance granted with Conditions
and it would be preferred by Mountain America. It needs to be the applicant’s decision and
Mountain America will do their best to support the applicant’s efforts. There are some
constraints and extensions cannot be obtained forever. Greg Cropper stated it makes sense
to continue the application. A continuation allows the applicant to chip away more and get
the information from the wetland consultant. This property will be difficult for anyone to
build on.
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Board Member Wiest made a motion to continue the variance request to be at a date
that is consistent with the applicant’s preferred timeline for obtaining more
information. Board Member Longley seconded the motion.
•

MOTION CARRIED (4-0)

Chair Peay asked that the minutes from this meeting be available for the next meeting
considering this variance request.

3. Approval of minutes: July 30, 2020
Board Member Wiest made a motion to approve the minutes for July 30,2020 as
written. Board Member Rehfield seconded the motion.
•

MOTION CARRIED (4-0)

Planner Caus stated that on behalf of the Planning Department the Board Members are
appreciated. The Board of Adjustment has been used as an example of how a Board should
work.

ADJOURN
At 7:36 p.m. Board Member Rehfield made a motion to adjourn. Board Member
Longley seconded the motion.
•

MOTION CARRIED (4-0)

______________________________________
Approval Signature

EXHIBIT E
Wetland Resources
182 East 300 North
Logan, Utah 84321
(435) 753-4517

Peter Ehrich
7 Eagle View Drive
Park City, Utah 84060

February 13, 2021

Re: Home Depot Stormwater Drainage
Wetland Resources has conducted fieldwork on three occasions in the past five years on the
parcel proposed for development by the Silver Summit Car Wash located at Silver Creek Drive
and Old Highway 40 (the subject property). There is a 0.23-acre Palustrine emergent wetland
on the parcel which occurs in the lowest portion of the property, and appears to have been
created by Home Depot’s stormwater runoff based on review of historical aerial imagery.
Home Depot’s runoff from stormwater and their irrigation system leaves their property flowing
north via an open ditch running parallel to Old Highway 40 before reaching a culvert that flows
under Old Highway 40 in the northeast corner of the subject property. The emergent wetland
on the subject property occurs in a low depression immediately adjacent to this culvert, and
gets inundated a few inches during periods of high runoff.
The site plans for the Silver Summit Car Wash show their entrance driveway crossing the open
ditch that carries Home Depot’s runoff. A 36-inch reinforced concrete culvert will be placed in
the ditch under the entrance driveway to maintain the existing flow of Home Depot’s runoff to
the existing culvert under Old Highway 40. Wetland Resources has not observed any evidence
of Home Depot’s runoff entering the subject property via groundwater seepage. If there was
any groundwater seepage from Home Depot’s runoff entering the subject property, it would
naturally flow to the lowest elevation of the subject property, which is the wetland that drains
into the existing culvert under Old Highway 40.
Todd Sherman
Senior Professional Wetland Scientist #1345
President, Wetland Resources, Inc.

